compensation gains or losses in “Other income (expense), net” in the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The
non-qualified deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and six months end June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands)
Operating (income) expenses $ (13,338) $ 6,761 $ (19,005) $ 11,377
Corporate general and administrative (income) expenses (1,811) 850 (2,622) 1,346
Other (expense) income, net (15,149) 7,611 (21,627) 12,723

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

24

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross

margin $ 72,216 $ (13,338) $ 58,878 16.3 % $ 41,714 $ 6,761 $ 48,475 17.4 %
Operating

income
(expense) 61,290 (15,149) 46,141 12.7 % (2,570) 7,611 5,041 1.8 %

Other
(expense)
income, net (15,898) 15,149 (749) (0.2) % 8,373 (7,611) 762 0.3 %
Income from

continuing
operations
before income
tax expense 43,882 — 43,882 12.1 % 11,229 — 11,229 4.0 %

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross

margin $ 173,639 $ (19,005) $ 154,634 20.5 % $ 118,473 $ 11,377 $ 129,850 22.4 %
Operating

income
(expense) 146,404 (21,627) 124,777 16.6 % 59,706 12,723 72,429 12.5 %

Other
(expense)
income, net (22,301) 21,627 (674) (0.1) % 13,162 (12,723) 439 0.1 %
Income from

continuing
operations
before income
tax expense 121,334 — 121,334 16.1 % 77,417 — 77,417 13.4 %

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended June 30,

2022 2021
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses (income) by segment:
Financial Services $ 209,643 $ 150,920 $ 58,723 38.9 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 75,020 67,776 7,244 10.7 %
National Practices 9,899 8,487 1,412 16.6 %
Corporate and Other (4,826) 9,751 (14,577) (149.5)%

Total Operating expenses $ 289,736 $ 236,934 $ 52,802 22.3 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 80.0 % 85.0 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 303,074 $ 230,173 $ 72,901 31.7 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 83.7 % 82.6 %

25

Six Months Ended June 30,

2022 2021
$

Change
%

Change
(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses (income) by segment:
Financial Services $ 419,443 $ 292,666 $ 126,777 43.3 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 147,677 134,709 12,968 9.6 %
National Practices 19,475 17,028 2,447 14.4 %
Corporate and Other (6,560) 16,502 (23,062) (139.8)%

Total Operating expenses $ 580,035 $ 460,905 $ 119,130 25.8 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 77.0 % 79.6 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 599,040 $ 449,528 $ 149,512 33.3 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 79.5 % 77.6 %

Three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to June 30, 2021. Total operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2022 increased by $52.8 million, or
22.3%, to $289.7 million as compared to $236.9 million in the same period of 2021. The non-qualified deferred compensation plan decreased operating expenses by
$13.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022, and increased operating expense by $6.8 million during the same period in 2021. Excluding the non-qualified
deferred compensation expenses, which was recorded in "Corporate and Other" for segment reporting purposes, operating expenses would have been $303.1 million